Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41725-9 — Policing Citizens
Guy Ben-Porat , Fany Yuval
Frontmatter

More Information

Policing Citizens

What does police violence against minorities, or violent clashes between
minorities and the police, tell us about citizenship and its internal
hierarchies? Indicative of deep-seated tensions and negative perceptions,
incidents such as these suggest how minorities are vulnerable and suffer
from or are subject to police abuse and neglect in Israel. Marked by skin
color, negatively stigmatized or rendered security threats, their encounters
with police provide a daily reminder of their defunct citizenship. Taking as
case studies the experiences and perceptions of four minority groups within
Israel, including Palestinian/Arab citizens, ultra-Orthodox Jews and
Ethiopian and Russian immigrants, Ben-Porat and Yuval are able to explore
different paths of citizenship and the stratification of the citizenship regime
through relations with and perceptions of the police in Israel.

Touching on issues such as racial profiling, police brutality and
neighborhood neglect, their study questions the notions of citizenship and
belonging, shedding light on minority relationships with the state and its
institutions.

GUY BEN-PORAT is Professor at the Department of Politics and Government
at the Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, Israel. He is the author of Global
Liberalism, Local Populism (Syracuse University Press, 2006), which won the
Czempiel Prize, Frankfurt Peace Research Institute, and Between State and
Synagogue (Cambridge University Press, 2012), which was awarded the
Shapiro Best Book Award and the Israeli Political Science Association Best
Book Award.

FANY YUVAL is Senior Lecturer at the Department of Public Policy and
Administration at the Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, Israel. Her
research focuses on municipal systems, management strategies and policy
instruments, organizational behavior and public opinion in municipalities,
with a particular interest in gender and minorities. Supported by the Ministry
of Science in Israel, she recently led a project researching the role played by
municipalities in reducing gender inequality.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108417259
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41725-9 — Policing Citizens
Guy Ben-Porat , Fany Yuval
Frontmatter

More Information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108417259
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41725-9 — Policing Citizens
Guy Ben-Porat , Fany Yuval
Frontmatter

More Information

Policing Citizens

Minority Policy in Israel

GUY BEN-PORAT

Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, Israel
FANY YUVAL

Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, Israel

AMBRIDGE

NIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108417259
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41725-9 — Policing Citizens
Guy Ben-Porat , Fany Yuval
Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi — 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108417259
DOI: 10.1017/9781108265164

© Guy Ben-Porat and Fany Yuval 2019

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2019
Printed in the United Kingdom by TJ International Ltd, Padstow Cornwall
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Ben-Porat, Guy, author. | Yuval, Fani, author.

Title: Policing citiziens : minority policy in Israel / Guy Ben-Porat, Fany Yuval.
Description: Cambridge, United Kingdom : Cambridge University Press, 2019. |
Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2018061718 | ISBN 9781108417259 (alk. paper)

Subjects: LCSH: Police — Israel. | Police-community relations — Israel. |
Discrimination in law enforcement — Israel. | Minorities — Israel. | Israel — Ethnic
relations. | Israel — Race relations.

Classification: LCC HV8242.2.A2 B45 2019 | DDC 363.2/3095694-dc23

LC record available at https://lcen.loc.gov/2018061718

ISBN 978-1-108-41725-9 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of
URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108417259
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41725-9 — Policing Citizens
Guy Ben-Porat , Fany Yuval

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

List of Tables

AW N -

(4]

6
7

Introduction: Policing Citizens

Theoretical Framework

Police and Policing in Israel

Arab Citizens: National Minority and Police

The Skin Color Effect: Police and the Jews of
Ethiopian Descent

The Religious Factor: Ultra-Orthodox Jews (Haredim)
Integration and Citizenship: Russian Immigrants

Conclusions

Bibliography
Index

page vi

1
19
50
68

107
143
174
194

218
241

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108417259
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41725-9 — Policing Citizens
Guy Ben-Porat , Fany Yuval

Frontmatter
More Information

Tables

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
51
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

vi

Trust and Legitimacy
Identifying with the State
Trust in State Institutions
Fairness

Over-Policing and Under-Policing
Insecurity and Under-Policing
Representation

Community Policing
Cooperation with Police
Police Oversight

Belonging

Pride

Trust

Trust, Respect and Moral Alignment
Police Abuse

Arrest and Treatment
Expected Treatment by Police
Over-Policing

Fear of Police Officers
Evaluation of Police
Judgment

Security

Representation and Recruitment
Training

Police Oversight
Identification

Trust in State Institutions
Trust in Police

Moral Alignment

Police Service

In Comparison to Others

page 80
80
80
83
83
94
99

101
102
104
119
119
119
123
128
128
128
129
129
132
132
132
136
137
138
150
151
154
155
156
157

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108417259
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41725-9 — Policing Citizens
Guy Ben-Porat , Fany Yuval

Frontmatter

More Information

List of Tables

5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8

Fairness

Under-Policing

Law Enforcement
Cooperation

Police and the Community
Representation

Oversight

Identity

Perceptions of Police
Security

Comparative Stance
Over-Policing and Under-Policing
Overview of Police
Representation

Belonging and Citizenship
Values

Trust

Over-Policing
Under-Policing

Fairness

Representation

Oversight

vil

160
163
163
165
166
169
172
181
181
183
186
188
188
191
196
198
198
200
203
205
207
211

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108417259
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41725-9 — Policing Citizens
Guy Ben-Porat , Fany Yuval
Frontmatter

More Information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108417259
www.cambridge.org

