

Policing Citizens

What does police violence against minorities, or violent clashes between minorities and the police, tell us about citizenship and its internal hierarchies? Indicative of deep-seated tensions and negative perceptions, incidents such as these suggest how minorities are vulnerable and suffer from or are subject to police abuse and neglect in Israel. Marked by skin color, negatively stigmatized or rendered security threats, their encounters with police provide a daily reminder of their defunct citizenship. Taking as case studies the experiences and perceptions of four minority groups within Israel, including Palestinian/Arab citizens, ultra-Orthodox Jews and Ethiopian and Russian immigrants, Ben-Porat and Yuval are able to explore different paths of citizenship and the stratification of the citizenship regime through relations with and perceptions of the police in Israel.

Touching on issues such as racial profiling, police brutality and neighborhood neglect, their study questions the notions of citizenship and belonging, shedding light on minority relationships with the state and its institutions.

GUY BEN-PORAT is Professor at the Department of Politics and Government at the Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, Israel. He is the author of *Global Liberalism*, *Local Populism* (Syracuse University Press, 2006), which won the Czempiel Prize, Frankfurt Peace Research Institute, and *Between State and Synagogue* (Cambridge University Press, 2012), which was awarded the Shapiro Best Book Award and the Israeli Political Science Association Best Book Award.

FANY YUVAL is Senior Lecturer at the Department of Public Policy and Administration at the Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, Israel. Her research focuses on municipal systems, management strategies and policy instruments, organizational behavior and public opinion in municipalities, with a particular interest in gender and minorities. Supported by the Ministry of Science in Israel, she recently led a project researching the role played by municipalities in reducing gender inequality.





Policing Citizens

Minority Policy in Israel

GUY BEN-PORAT

Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, Israel
FANY YUVAL

Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, Israel





CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108417259

DOI: 10.1017/9781108265164

© Guy Ben-Porat and Fany Yuval 2019

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2019

Printed in the United Kingdom by TJ International Ltd, Padstow Cornwall

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Ben-Porat, Guy, author. | Yuval, Fani, author.

Title: Policing citiziens: minority policy in Israel / Guy Ben-Porat, Fany Yuval. Description: Cambridge, United Kingdom: Cambridge University Press, 2019. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2018061718 | ISBN 9781108417259 (alk. paper) Subjects: LCSH: Police – Israel. | Police-community relations – Israel. | Discrimination in law enforcement – Israel. | Minorities – Israel. | Israel – Ethnic relations. | Israel – Race relations.

Classification: LCC HV8242.2.A2 B45 2019 | DDC 363.2/3095694–dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2018061718

ISBN 978-1-108-41725-9 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



Contents

List of Tables		page vi
	Introduction: Policing Citizens	1
1	Theoretical Framework	19
2	Police and Policing in Israel	50
3	Arab Citizens: National Minority and Police	68
4	The Skin Color Effect: Police and the Jews of Ethiopian Descent	107
5	The Religious Factor: Ultra-Orthodox Jews (Haredim)	143
6	Integration and Citizenship: Russian Immigrants	174
7	Conclusions	194
Bibliography		218 241
1n	Index	

V



Tables

3.1	Trust and Legitimacy	page 80
3.2	Identifying with the State	80
3.3	Trust in State Institutions	80
3.4	Fairness	83
3.5	Over-Policing and Under-Policing	83
3.6	Insecurity and Under-Policing	94
3.7	Representation	99
3.8	Community Policing	101
3.9	Cooperation with Police	102
3.10	Police Oversight	104
4.1	Belonging	119
4.2	Pride	119
4.3	Trust	119
4.4	Trust, Respect and Moral Alignment	123
4.5	Police Abuse	128
4.6	Arrest and Treatment	128
4.7	Expected Treatment by Police	128
4.8	Over-Policing	129
4.9	Fear of Police Officers	129
4.10	Evaluation of Police	132
4.11	Judgment	132
4.12	Security	132
4.13	Representation and Recruitment	136
4.14	Training	137
4.15	Police Oversight	138
5.1	Identification	150
5.2	Trust in State Institutions	151
5.3	Trust in Police	154
5.4	Moral Alignment	155
5.5	Police Service	156
5.6	In Comparison to Others	157

vi



List of	Tables	vii
5.7	Fairness	160
5.8	Under-Policing	163
5.9	Law Enforcement	163
5.10	Cooperation	165
5.11	Police and the Community	166
5.12	Representation	169
5.13	Oversight	172
6.1	Identity	181
6.2	Perceptions of Police	181
6.3	Security	183
6.4	Comparative Stance	186
6.5	Over-Policing and Under-Policing	188
6.6	Overview of Police	188
6.7	Representation	191
7.1	Belonging and Citizenship	196
7.2	Values	198
7.3	Trust	198
7.4	Over-Policing	200
7.5	Under-Policing	203
7.6	Fairness	205
7.7	Representation	207
7.8	Oversight	211

